Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds to us from this offering will be approximately $144.4 million, after deducting estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses.

We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering for general corporate purposes, which may include organic growth or the acquisition of
businesses or assets that we believe are complementary to our present business and provide attractive risk-adjusted returns. We have no current
plans, arrangements, agreements or understandings to engage in any such acquisition.

56

Edgar Filing: EverBank Financial Corp - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

You should read this information together with the consolidated historical and pro forma financial statements and the related notes thereto
included in this prospectus and the �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the �Selected
Financial Information� sections of this prospectus.

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of June 30, 2012, actual and as adjusted for this offering:

As of June 30, 2012
Actual As Adjusted

(In thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 518,232 $ 662,678

Debt:
Other borrowings 2,503,636 2,503,636
Trust preferred securities 103,750 103,750

Total debt 2,607,386 2,607,386
Shareholders� Equity:
Preferred stock, 10,000,000 shares authorized actual and as adjusted:
Series A Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value; no shares issued and outstanding, actual; 6,000 shares issued
and outstanding, as adjusted �  150,000
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 500,000,000 shares authorized, 116,479,658 shares issued and
outstanding, actual and as adjusted 1,165 1,165
Additional paid-in capital 762,422 756,868
Retained earnings 530,876 530,876
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (113,094) (113,094)

Total shareholders� equity 1,181,369 1,325,815

Total capitalization $ 3,788,755 3,933,201

Both columns exclude 4,032,662 shares of our common stock which were issued subsequent to June 30, 2012. The shares were issued on August
27, 2012, at a price per share of $12.065, to certain of our shareholders all of whom were former shareholders of Tygris. The aggregate purchase
price of $48.7 million was held in an escrow account related to the Tygris acquisition, and the shares will remain in escrow pursuant to the terms
of the original escrow agreement. The conversion price was based on the trailing ten day volume weighted average price per share of our
common stock through August 27, 2012, as quoted on the NYSE. For additional information regarding the acquisition of Tygris, please see